
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM  

Department: Rent Program Department Head: Nicolas Traylor Phone: 620-6564 
   
Meeting Date: June 17, 2020 Final Decision Date Deadline:  June 17, 2020 

 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Since February 2018, The Eviction Defense Center has had the full-time equivalent of one 
attorney and one part-time paralegal dedicated to Richmond eviction cases. The current contract expires on June 30, 
2020. Contract amendments are necessary to amend the term of the contract and add funds for services in Fiscal Year 
2020-21 in accordance with the budget adopted by the Rent Board on May 20, 2020. 
 
             

INDICATE APPROPRIATE BODY  

 City Council  Redevelopment 
Agency 

 Housing Authority  Surplus Property 
Authority 

 Joint Powers 
Financing Authority 

 Finance 
Standing 
Committee 

 Public Safety Public 
Services Standing 
Committee 

 Local Reuse Authority Other: Rent Board 

    
 

  

ITEM   

 Presentation/Proclamation/Commendation (3-Minute Time Limit) 

 Public Hearing    Regulation    Other: CONSENT CALENDAR  

 Contract/Agreement   Rent Board As Whole 

 Grant Application/Acceptance  Claims Filed Against City of Richmond     

 Resolution     Video/PowerPoint Presentation (contact KCRT @ 620.6759)  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 

F-5. 
 

 
rev 2/06  P:\City_Managers\Agenda Rqst  Formrev.doc 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:   APPROVE amendments to the contract for community legal services with the Eviction 
Defense Center, increasing the contract amount by $93,744 for Fiscal Year 2020-21 and modifying the term to commence 
on October 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021 – Rent Program (Nicolas Traylor/Paige Roosa 620-6564). 



 

440 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804-1630 
Telephone: (510) 234-RENT (7368)   Fax: (510) 307-8149   www.richmondrent.org 

CITY OF RICHMOND RENT PROGRAM 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
DATE: June 17, 2020 
 
TO: Chair Maddock and Members of the Rent Board 
 
FROM: Nicolas Traylor, Executive Director 
 Paige Roosa, Deputy Director 
  
SUBJECT: THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE EVICTION 

DEFENSE CENTER FOR COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES 
 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: 
 
Since February 2018, The Eviction Defense Center has had the full-time equivalent of 
one attorney and one part-time paralegal dedicated to Richmond eviction cases. The 
current contract expires on June 30, 2020. Contract amendments are necessary to 
amend the term of the contract and add funds for services in Fiscal Year 2020-21 in 
accordance with the budget adopted by the Rent Board on May 20, 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 
APPROVE amendments to the contract for community legal services with the Eviction 
Defense Center, increasing the contract amount by $93,744 for Fiscal Year 2020-21 
and modifying the term to commence on October 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021 – 
Rent Program (Nicolas Traylor/Paige Roosa 620-6564). 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The proposed contract amendments shall be funded by the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Rent 
Program budget, adopted by the Rent Board on May 20, 2020. The adopted budget 
allocates $200,000 for Community Services Agency Contracts, of which $93,744 is 
proposed to be used to increase the payment limit for the Board’s existing contract with 
the Eviction Defense Center. 
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
Background 
 
On Wednesday, June 21, 2017, the Rent Board directed staff to negotiate and execute 
legal services contracts. In accordance with the City’s procurement policies, a Request 

AGENDA REPORT



ITEM F-5 

Page 2 of 3 
June 17, 2020 
 

for Qualifications and Proposals was released on August 11, 2017. Proposals were 
reviewed by a panel of stakeholders and staff. A contract was executed with the 
Eviction Defense Center on February 1, 2018, with an original term ending June 30, 
2018. 
 
Performance 
 
In accordance with the amended contract approved by the Rent Board on June 19, 
2019, The Eviction Defense Center is compensated $10,416 monthly to serve a 
minimum of 30 Richmond tenants per month following a referral from a Rent Program 
staff member. Tenants receive pre-litigation counseling and a review of documents with 
appropriate legal response and/or full representation in court at their unlawful detainer 
hearing. 
 
The Eviction Defense Center submits reports on a monthly basis detailing the number of 
clients served and pertinent data regarding their tenancies and demographics. Full 
records are maintained at the Eviction Defense Center office for review. 
 
The table below contains a summary of the number of Richmond Tenants served by the 
Eviction Defense Center during the 2019-20 fiscal year through May 2020. Between 
July 2019 and May 2020, the Eviction Defense Center served an average of 54 clients 
per month, 24 more clients than is currently required in the existing contract. 
 

Clients Served by the Eviction Defense Center, Fiscal Year 2019-20 

Month 

Clients Served 

New Clients 
Continuing 

Clients 

Total Clients 
Served Per 

Month 
(Minimum Per 
Contact is 30) 

July 2019 24 36 60 
August 2019 12 44 56 

September 2019 26 28 54 
October 2019 16 42 68 

November 2019 23 39 62 
December 2019 20 39 59 
January 2020 29 26 55 
February 2020 15 29 44 

March 2020 14 27 41 
April 2020 18 36 54 
May 2020 29 15 44 

 
Proposed Contract Amendments 
 
Staff members are recommending approval of contract amendments to (1) extend the 
term of the contract with the Eviction Defense Center to June 30, 2021 (with the 



ITEM F-5 

Page 3 of 3 
June 17, 2020 
 

amended contract commencing on October 1, 2020) and (2) increase the payment limit 
of the contract by $93,744 in accordance with the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Rent Program 
budget. 
 
Justification for Amended Contract Term 
 
Since the establishment of the Rent Program in January 2017, the City of Richmond 
has advanced funds to the Rent Program on a temporary basis to assist the Rent 
Program financially at the beginning of the fiscal year, when expenses are incurred but 
revenue has yet to be collected. Typically, the Rent Program issues the majority of 
Rental Housing Fee invoices in September, with payment due in October. To that end, 
the City of Richmond has historically “floated” the Rent Program for the first two months 
of the fiscal year (July and August.) Funds are repaid as revenue is collected. 
 
Diverting from this traditional practice, at their meeting on May 26, 2020, the Richmond 
City Council directed staff to cease advancing funds to the Rent Program in observation 
of the City’s enormous anticipated budget deficit for Fiscal Year 2020-21. This action by 
the City Council has caused Rent Program staff to consider cost-saving measures, as 
well as use of the Rent Program’s reserves, to ensure the Program does not run a 
deficit in the absence of the City’s support. To avoid staff layoffs and service reductions, 
Rent Program staff members are recommending a temporary pause on Community 
Legal Services contracts until substantial revenue is collected to ensure affordability of 
the contracts. The Eviction Defense Center may therefore use its discretion in providing 
assistance to Richmond Tenants during the temporary pause on financial funding from 
the Rent Program.  
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1 – Third Contract Amendment and Amendment History 
 
Attachment 2 – Original Contract 



RENT PROGRAM
            

Rent Program Nicolas Traylor

nicolas_traylor@ci.richmond.ca.us (510) 620-6564
21800884-00 13140 4160

Provide Eviction Defense Services to Richmond Tenants.

✔

3

Eviction Defense Center

350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 703
Oakland, CA 94612

Anne Tamiko Omura
(510) 452-4541 tamiko23@sbcglobal.net

4005-6623 February 14, 2021

✔

February 1, 2018

February 1, 2018 June 30, 2018

37,500.00

ITEM F-5 
ATTACHMENT 1



Eviction Defense Center

ITEM F-5 
ATTACHMENT 1



3 4160

February 1, 2018

June 30, 2021

93,744.00

331,244.00

Eviction Defense Center

Service plan stays the same; however, the new term of the contract will be October 1, 
2020 - June 30, 2021. 

ITEM F-5 
ATTACHMENT 1



Eviction Defense Center

3 4160

June 20, 2018

75,000.00
112,500.00

June 30, 2019

✔

✔

✔

June 19, 2019

125,000.00

June 30, 2020
237,500.00

331,244.00
93,744.00

June 17, 2020

 June 30, 2021

331,244.00

331,244.00

✔

✔

✔

✔

ITEM F-5 
ATTACHMENT 1



 

 

 

ITEM F-5 

 

June 17, 2020  
RENT BOARD MEETING 

 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

 



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text
21800884

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-7 
ATTACHMENT 2


	Agenda Request Form_Item F-5
	Agenda Report
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2



